

No. 12-1272 (consolidated with  
Nos. 12-1146, 12-1248, 12-1254, 12-1268, 12-1269)

---

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF ECONOMISTS THOMAS C.  
SCHELLING, VERNON L. SMITH, AND  
ROBERT W. HAHN AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

SCOTT M. ABELES  
*Counsel of Record*  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Suite 400 South  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 416-6800  
sabeles@proskauer.com

*Attorney For Amici Curiae*

December 16, 2013

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Contemplated Regime For The Regulation Of Stationary GHG Emissions Is Economically Inefficient. ....	8
A. EPA Has Imposed A Command-and-Control Approach For Regulating Greenhouse Gases. ....	9
B. The Contemplated Regime Is Unprecedented, Sweeping, And Costly.....	10
II. Incentive-Based Regulation Is A Superior Method For Regulating Greenhouse Gases. ....	12
A. Incentive-Based Approaches Are Often Preferable To Command-And-Control Approaches For General Air Pollution Problems.....	12
B. The Unique Characteristics Of GHGs Exacerbate The Problems Of Command- and-Control Regulation. ....	14

C. The Incremental Approach Adopted By EPA Is Likely To Be Problematic.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### CASES

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	2, 4
--	------

### STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7479(1) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....	4

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bruce A. Ackerman & Richard B. Stewart, “Reforming Environmental Law: The Democratic Case for Economic Incentives,” 13 Colum. J. Envtl. L. 171 (1988).....	13, 14, 15, 16
Stephen G. Breyer et al., <i>Administrative Law and Regulatory Policy</i> (7th ed. 2011) .....	7
J.H. Dales, <i>Pollution, Property, and Prices</i> (1968) .....	6
<i>Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	4

<i>EPA, Reconsideration of Interpretation of Regulations That Determine Pollutants Covered by Clean Air Act Permitting Programs; Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010)</i> .....	4
<i>Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards; Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010)</i> .....	4
Thomas Merrill, “Golden Rules for Transboundary Air Pollution,” 46 Duke L. J. 931 (1997) .....	12
Arthur C. Pigou, <i>Economics of Welfare</i> (1920) .....	6
<i>The President’s Proposed EPA Budget For FY 2010 Before The S. Comm. On Env’t &amp; Public Works, 111th Cong. (2009)</i> (statement of Lisa Jackson, Administrator, Environmental Protection Agency) .....	7
<i>Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010)</i> .....	5
PSD and Title V permitting Guidance for Greenhouse Gases, EPA-457/B-11/001 (March 2011), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.epa.gov/nsr/ghgdocs/ghgpermittedguidance.pdf">http://www.epa.gov/nsr/ghgdocs/ghgpermittedguidance.pdf</a> .....	9, 10, 11, 12

U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0171, Response to Public Comments No. 10: Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act (2009). . . . . 6
